McHenry Public Library District
809 North Front Street

McHenry, lllinois 60050

Phone: 815.385.0036
www.mchenrylibrary.org

McHenry Public Library District
Board of Library Trustees Regular Meeting

Tuesday May 16, 2017
7:00 p.m.
2nd Floor Board Room

Agenda

L. CALL TO ORDER - Kathy Beaderstadt, President

I1. ROLL CALL — Monica Leccese, Secretary
Oath of Office — Kathy Beaderstadt, Delphine Grala, and Jill Stone
Nomination and election of officers (terms effective June 1%)

I11. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
IVv. CORRECTIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA
V. PUBLIC COMMENT AND RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

VI CONSENT AGENDA FOR THIS MEETING (Action)

SECRETARY'S REPORT - Monica Leccese, Secretary
Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting, April 18, 2017

TREASURER'S REPORT - Charles Reilly, Treasurer
Monthly Financial Statements and Interim Check Report through
April 30, 2017 and Bill Reports for April/May 2017

Additional Bills (Distributed night of meeting)

Petty Cash and Credit Card Reports

VIL COMMUNICATIONS
Scholtz — Mayor Jett MPLD & Sewer Line



VIII.

IX.

XI.

XII.

XIII.

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT

EXECUTIVE SESSION

To discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance or
dismissal of specific employees of the public body in compliance with the Open Meetings
Act 5 ILCS 120/2 section 2(c)(1) and review and release of the December 13, 2016
Executive Session Minutes.

OLD BUSINESS

1. DISC profile and strategic plan discussion (continuation)

NEW BUSINESS

1. Approval and release of the December 13, 2016 Executive Session Minutes. (Action)
2. Discussion and approval of RFID vendor/installation as recommended by Executive
Director; awarding of bid. (Action)

FY2017/18 Budget discussion (preliminary if available)

Discussion and approval of the Board Meeting Ordinance for FY2017/18 (Action)
Board approves slate of officers (Oath of office to be given 6/20)

Approval of non-resident card fee for FY17/18 (Action)

Discussion of Strategic Plan and planning process

Discussion and approval of Special Reserve transfer (Action)

Nowvhk kW

ANY AND ALL OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY PROPERLY
COME BEFORE THE BOARD

ADJOURNMENT

*Any person with a physical disability may contact the MPLD (815-385-0036) within 4
hours of any meeting date to request special access to any board meeting. The MPLD will
make all board meetings accessible to people with physical disabilities under the current
ADA requirements.



Date:
Time:

MINUTES
MCHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES
PUBLIC HEARING AND REGULAR MEETING

April 18, 2017
7:00 P.M.

Location: Library Board Meeting Room

Members Present: Kathy Beaderstadt, Margaret Carey, Delphine Grala (Arrived at 7:52 p.m.),

Bradley Schubert, and Jill Stone

Members Absent: Monica Leccese, Charles Reilly

Also Present: James Scholtz, Executive Director

II.

I11.

IVv.

VI.

Bill Edminster, Assistant Director
Debbie Gunness, Business Manager
Lesley Jakacki, Youth Services Manager
Barb Majka, Circulation Manager
Denise Grandon, IT

Call to Order:
President Beaderstadt called the meeting to order at 7:10 p.m.

Roll Call:
Roll was called and a quorum was established. See #1 on attached sheet.

Pledge of Allegiance

Corrections or Additions to the Agenda

In Monica Leccese’s absence — Margaret Carey, Secretary Pro Tem
In Charles Reilly’s absence — Bradley Schubert, Treasurer Pro Tem
New Business — Jill Stone — Provide refreshments for board meetings

Public Comment and Recognition of Visitors
The Board welcomed the following staff members: Lesley Jakacki, Youth Services Manager,
Barb Majka, Circulation Manager, and Denise Grandon, IT.

Consent Agenda for this meeting

Secretary's Report — Margaret Carey, Secretary Pro Tem

Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting, March 21, 2017

Treasurer’s Report — Bradley Schubert, Treasurer Pro Tem

Monthly Financial Statements and Interim Check Report through March 31, 2017
Bill Reports for March/April 2017

Additional Bills (Distributed night of meeting)

Petty Cash and Credit Card Reports



VIIL

VIII.

The Board reviewed the regular board minutes, financial statements and bills.

Scholtz discussed the need for a temporary transfer of money from the special reserve account
to replenish the general account until the 2017 distribution for the 2016 property taxes begin
on May 30™,

Stone moved and Carey seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting for
March 21, 2017, the monthly financial statements for the fiscal year through March 31, 2017,
the Bill Reports for March/April 2017, and payment of the bills.

Motion passed 4-0. See #2 on attached sheet.

Communications

e B. Edminster to Barb McIntosh—Notice of what her donation purchased

e American Legion Auxiliary Post 491 to B. Edminster—Donation

¢ B. Edminster to American Legion Auxiliary Post 491—Thank you and how donation was
used

Librarian's Report

e Scholtz reported that he received confirmation that a Per Capita Grant was awarded to the
library in the amount of $32,628.34. He advised the Board that receiving the money might
be affected by the federal budget.

e Scholtz pointed out that he had received the Tax Computation Report from McHenry
County and that it was included in the Board Packet.

e Scholtz reported that 397 surveys that the AARP tax preparers had distributed were
returned. Of those responding, 84% had used the library before and 47% were McHenry
library cardholders.

e Scholtz informed the Board that McHenry Mayor Sue Low was holding a farewell
cocktail party.

e The old solar panels have been removed from the roof and were reinstalled along with the
new solar panels; but they had not been connected to the electrical grid yet. A viewing
staff for the public to see the solar panels in action will be installed in the library’s lobby.

e Scholtz announced that he had attended the Ad Hoc committee that morning. He was not
sure whether the Ad Hoc committees meeting would continue under Mayor Jett,

e Scholtz reported on the status of the RFID project. He does not feel a need for staff to visit
other libraries since none of the installations in the Midwest were as new as the product
we are looking at.

e When reviewing the monthly staff, he informed the Board that last year’s staff were high
so that lower stats this month did not concern him.

e After Scholtz had informed the Board of a trustee workshop, interest was shown by the
Board in attending one but only if it were closer to McHenry. Scholtz will inform the
Board of future trustee workshops.

e The McHenry County Librarians’ networking group will be meeting on April 28"



IX.

XI.

Executive Session

To discuss the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance or dismissal
of specific employees of the public body in compliance with the Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS
120/2 section 2(c)(1) and review and release of the December 13, 2016 executive session
minutes.

The Board did not go into executive session.

Old Business

1.

Continued discussion on prioritization of projects (memo + new information)

e Solar panels — To be completed in the next two weeks

e Repair/replacement of carpet in main library - Delayed until August of 2018.

e Lift station — Delayed 3-5 years until reconstruction of Route 31 project
begins.

e Annex — Delayed at this time, however may begin looking at designs

DISC profile and strategic plan discussion (continuation)

Scholtz distributed the current 2012-2020 strategic plan to Board and asked them
to review it for the May meeting. He requested that the Board consider having an
offsite strategic planning session to review and update the current strategic plan in
the near future. Scholtz suggested this because there are many new board and
staff members. When the current 2012-2020 strategic plan was adopted, only two
of the seven Board members and 58% of the current staff were involved in the
planning.

New Business

1.

Approval and release of the December 13, 2016 Executive Session Minutes.

The Board did not go into Executive Session. No action was taken.

Questions concerning RFP/bid procedure for RFID project (RFP date 4/10; award date 5/12)
Scholtz is considering waiting on the implementation of the Polaris system to begin,
before starting the RFID project, to verify that RFID system will work with Polaris.
Carpet removal/installation project information (RFP and bid required?) + selection of
carpet type/style, discussion of scope/time and duration of project

This project will be delayed until August 2018.

Bid authorization from board to enter into a contract with Polaris and CCS to install a new
ILS (includes staff training, possibly new equipment +?) (note that this item has already
been approved by the CCS Executive and Governing Board)

The Board reviewed the contract with Polaris and CCS to install the new Integrated
Library Systems.

Selection of a strategic planner and site + date for discussion of new strategic plan

The Board requested waiting until next year and asked Scholtz to start discussing this with
the managers during the department meetings.

Refreshments for the board meetings

Jill Stone suggested having refreshments available at each meeting and the Board agreed.



XII. Any and All Other Business Which May Properly Come Before the Board
On April 28™ the library will be closed until 1 p.m. for a Staff In-Service meeting. Rebecca
Malinowski, Executive Director at Cooperative Computer Services, will be presenting
information regarding the Integrated Library System Migration of the new Polaris software.
The library will be closed Saturday, June 24" for the American Library Association
Conference in Chicago, so staff may participate.

XIII. Adjournment

Schubert moved and Grala seconded a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:43 p.m.
Motion passed 5-0. See # 3 on attached sheet.

Respectfully Submitted,

Margaret Carey, Secretary Pro Tem

Text for Motion Sheet

1. Roll Call at 7:10 p.m.

2. Motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting for March 21, 2017, the monthly financial
statements for the fiscal year through March 31, 2017, the Bill Reports for March/April 2017, and
payment of the bills.

3. Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:43 p.m.

DATE: April 18,2017 Kathy Margaret | Delphine | Monica | Charles | Bradley Jill
Called to Order: 7:10 p.m. | Beaderstadt Carey Grala Leccese | Reilly | Schubert | Stone
(Arrived
7:52p.m.)
1. Roll call P P P NP NP P P

2. Motion to approve the
minutes of the regular
meeting for March 21,
2017, the monthly financial
statements for the fiscal Y )Y NP NP NP Y MY
year through March 31,
2017, the Bill Reports for
March/April 2017, and
payment of the bills.

3. Motion to adjourn the

meeting at 8:43 p.m. Y Y S)Y NP NP M)Y Y

A=Abstain, M=Motion, N=No, NP=Not Present, P=Present, S=Second, Y=Yes




MCHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

COMPILED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

April 30, 2017



McHenry Public Library District

Balance Sheet
As of April 30, 2017

ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1060 - First Midwest Bank-Money Market
1060100 - MM - General - First Midwest
1060200 - MM - Spec Reserve-First Midwest
1060300 - MM - Grant & Gift-First Midwest
Total 1060 - First Midwest Bank-Money Market

1070100 - HSA/Building - First Midwest
1615100 - General Account - First Midwest
1625100 - Payroll Account - First Midwest
1635100 - Imprest Account - First Midwest
1045100 - PROPAY
1150100 - Huntington-MoneyMarket
Total Checking/Savings
Other Current Assets
1005100 - Petty Cash
1500200 - Due from General Fund
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities
2500100 - Due to Special Reserve Fund
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3010100 - Fund Balance - General
3010200 - Fund Balance - Special Reserve
3010300 - Fund Balance - Grants & Gifts
Net Income
Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

3:00 PM

05/12/2017
Cash Basis

Apr 30, 17

431,901.07
1,198,377.50
437,171.83

2,067,450.40

304,105.18
20,124.59
157,333.53
5,000.00
4,545.25
200,293.56

2,758,852.51

800.00
550,000.00

550,800.00
3,309,652.51
3,309,652.51

550,000.00

550,000.00
550,000.00
550,000.00

1,607,104.80
1,744,332.86

465,934.67

(1,057,719.82)

2,759,652.51

3,309,652.51
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McHenry Public Library District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

April 2017

Income

6020100 -
6030100 -
6030200 -
6030300 -
6035100 -
6050100 -
6055100 -
6060100 -
6070300 -
6105100 -
6120100 -
6130100 -
6150100 -
6200100 -

Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense

8010100 -
8020100 -
8025100 -
8028100 -
8030100 -
8040300 -
8050100 -
8060100 -
8080100 -
8090100 -
8095100 -
8120100 -
8130100 -
8140100 -
8145100 -
8150100 -
8215100 -
8245100 -
8310100 -
8320100 -
8330100 -
8410100 -
8540100 -
8550100 -
8610100 -
8635100 -
8640100 -
8740100 -
8760100 -
8770100 -
8795100 -

Corp Replacement Taxes
Interest Income - General
Interest Income - Spec Reserve
Interest Income - Grant & Gifts
Dividends

Fines

Referral/Collection Fees
Photocopier & Fax Income
General Fund Gifts

Staff Cobra/lnsurance Payments
Meeting Room Fees

Misc Income - General

Lost & Damged Materials
Over/Short

Adult Books

Youth Books

Professional Resources
Administrative Resources (GA)
Magazines & Newspapers
Operating Fund Gifts

Adult AV Materials

Youth AV Materials

Video Games

eBook & eMagazine Services
Electonic Subscriptions
Library Supplies

Tech Services Supplies
Adult Programs & Supplies
Circulation Supplies

Youth Programs & Supplies
Collection Agency Fees

Comp/OfcEqp/CopierRepairs/Contr

CCS & SIRSI Expenses
Network Expenses

OCLC Services (cataloging)
Payroll Exp, Acctg & Audit Serv
Postage

Public Relations/Promotions
Electricity

T-1 & other Telecommunications
Water & Sewer

Building & Grounds

Hospitality

Interlibrary Loan Fees & Losses
Miscellaneous (FH)

3:05PM

05/12/2017
Cash Basis
Apr 17

287.00
27.81
51.05
12.77
45.00

4,197.67
10.00

1,506.53

546.71
3,068.98
100.00
543.00
275.47
(2.08)

10,669.91

10,669.91

5,059.92
2,645.30
97.00
29.99
48.09
300.22
3,086.54
1,465.65
209.39
329.90
3,000.00
401.87
1,443.67
1,488.96
19.37
806.04
4475
105.00
5,902.00
3,477.31
806.00
1,162.70
2,228.79
1,741.69
1,847.68
330.17
266.65
3,800.16
859.69
8.95
35.00
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Net Income

8800311

- Adult Materials - PER CAPITA
8910100 -
8920100 -
8930100 -
8940100 -
8960100 -
8970100 -
9070100 -
9090100 -
Total Expense

Salaries

FICA/Medicare

IMRF

Health & Life Insurance
Memberships & Dues
Meetings & Travel

Library Equipment
Additional Capital Projects

Apr 17

299.82
121,544.51
8,986.66
13,708.50
29,045.09
712.99
749.82
874.33
31,071.58

250,041.75

(239,371.84)
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McHenry Public Library District 3:07 PM
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures by Class 05/12/2017
July 2016 through April 2017 Cash Basis
100 General 200 Special 300 Grant and
Fund Reserve Fund Gift Fund TOTAL
Income
6010100 - Property Taxes 1,565,210.51 0.00 0.00 1,565,210.51
6020100 - Corp Replacement Taxes 287.00 0.00 0.00 287.00
6020200 - Developer Fees 0.00 3,470.00 0.00 3,470.00
6030100 - Interest Income - General 511.43 0.00 0.00 511.43
6030200 - Interest Income - Spec Reserve 0.00 574.64 0.00 574.64
6030300 - Interest Income - Grant & Gifts 0.00 0.00 149.16 149.16
6035100 - Dividends 283.20 0.00 0.00 283.20
6040100 - Nonresident & Enhanced Cards 565.00 0.00 0.00 565.00
6050100 - Fines 41,681.71 0.00 0.00 41,681.71
6055100 - Referral/Collection Fees 230.00 0.00 0.00 230.00
6060100 - Photocopier & Fax Income 13,952.96 0.00 0.00 13,952.96
6070300 - General Fund Gifts 0.00 0.00 10,288.00 10,288.00
6105100 - Staff Cobra/lnsurance Payments 15,665.35 0.00 0.00 15,665.35
6110100 - Program Fees/Misc Fees 2,490.00 0.00 0.00 2,490.00
6120100 - Meeting Room Fees 695.00 0.00 0.00 695.00
6130100 - Misc Income - General 3,127.48 0.00 0.00 3,127.48
6150100 - Lost & Damged Materials 2,746.66 0.00 0.00 2,746.66
6200100 - Over/Short 8.27 0.00 0.00 8.27
Total Income 1,647,454.57 4,044.64 10,437.16 1,661,936.37
Gross Profit 1,647,454.57 4,044.64 10,437.16 1,661,936.37
Expense
8010100 - Adult Books 69,624.81 0.00 0.00 69,624.81
8020100 - Youth Books 37,762.83 0.00 0.00 37,762.83
8025100 - Professional Resources 4,864.93 0.00 0.00 4,864.93
8028100 - Administrative Resources (GA) 565.91 0.00 0.00 565.91
8030100 - Magazines & Newspapers 13,066.36 0.00 0.00 13,066.36
8040300 - Operating Fund Gifts 0.00 0.00 7,507.97 7,507.97
8050100 - Adult AV Materials 41,550.91 0.00 0.00 41,550.91
8060100 - Youth AV Materials 10,750.88 0.00 0.00 10,750.88
8080100 - Video Games 7,613.13 0.00 0.00 7,613.13
8090100 - eBook & eMagazine Services 19,861.14 0.00 0.00 19,861.14
8095100 - Electonic Subscriptions 50,910.82 0.00 0.00 50,910.82
8110100 - Bank Service Charges 0.81 0.00 0.00 0.81
8120100 - Library Supplies 6,177.69 0.00 0.00 6,177.69
8130100 - Tech Services Supplies 25,352.17 0.00 0.00 25,352.17
8140100 - Adult Programs & Supplies 16,750.54 0.00 0.00 16,750.54
8145100 - Circulation Supplies 4,625.18 0.00 0.00 4,625.18
8147100 - Summer Reading Club 64.08 0.00 0.00 64.08
8150100 - Youth Programs & Supplies 18,432.55 0.00 0.00 18,432.55
8215100 - Collection Agency Fees 1,118.75 0.00 0.00 1,118.75
8245100 - Comp/OfcEqp/CopierRepairs/Con 25,399.97 0.00 0.00 25,399.97
8270100 - Finance/Late Fee Charges 5.64 0.00 0.00 5.64
8310100 - CCS & SIRSI Expenses 59,020.00 0.00 0.00 59,020.00
8320100 - Network Expenses 22,708.45 0.00 0.00 22,708.45
8330100 - OCLC Services (cataloging) 8,311.75 0.00 0.00 8,311.75
8410100 - Payroll Exp, Acctg & Audit Serv 18,288.96 0.00 0.00 18,288.96
8420100 - Legal Services 2,344 .47 0.00 0.00 2,344.47
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8430100 -
8440100 -
8510100 -
8530100 -
8540100 -
8550100 -
8610100 -
8620100 -
8630100 -
8635100 -
8640100 -
8720100 -
8730100 -
8740100 -
8760100 -
8770100 -
8795100 -

8800311
8800321
8800341

8940100

9080100

Net Income

Automation & Misc Consultants
In Service Honorarium

Printing

Public Notices & Ads

Postage

Public Relations/Promotions
Electricity

Gas

Telephone

T-1 & other Telecommunications
Water & Sewer

Building/Auto Insurance
Bonding & Officers Liability
Building & Grounds

Hospitality

Interlibrary Loan Fees & Losses
Miscellaneous (FH)

- Adult Materials - PER CAPITA

- YPS Materials - PER CAPITA

- Other Equipment - PER CAPITA
8910100 -
8920100 -

8930100 -
- Health & Life Insurance
8950100 -
8960100 -
8970100 -
9060100 -
9070100 -

Salaries
FICA/Medicare
IMRF

Tuition Reimbursement
Memberships & Dues
Meetings & Travel
Library Furnishings
Library Equipment

- Small Equipment Under $250
9090100 -

Total Expense

Additional Capital Projects

100 General 200 Special 300 Grant and
Fund Reserve Fund Gift Fund TOTAL
1,070.00 0.00 0.00 1,070.00
764.85 0.00 0.00 764.85
23,043.23 0.00 0.00 23,043.23
1,347.88 0.00 0.00 1,347.88
9,449.52 0.00 0.00 9,449.52
8,159.55 0.00 0.00 8,159.55
20,116.97 0.00 0.00 20,116.97
2,757.26 0.00 0.00 2,757.26
4,269.91 0.00 0.00 4,269.91
6,219.82 0.00 0.00 6,219.82
3,973.73 0.00 0.00 3,973.73
21,526.00 0.00 0.00 21,526.00
5,243.00 0.00 0.00 5,243.00
43,068.17 0.00 0.00 43,068.17
5,083.75 0.00 0.00 5,083.75
226.62 0.00 0.00 226.62
915.00 0.00 0.00 915.00
0.00 0.00 7,417.37 7,417.37
0.00 0.00 8,078.66 8,078.66
0.00 0.00 16,196.00 16,196.00
1,397,690.33 0.00 0.00 1,397,690.33
104,984.97 0.00 0.00 104,984.97
155,018.76 0.00 0.00 155,018.76
269,165.75 0.00 0.00 269,165.75
1,248.84 0.00 0.00 1,248.84
3,503.86 0.00 0.00 3,503.86
8,642.31 0.00 0.00 8,642.31
12,843.62 0.00 0.00 12,843.62
874.33 0.00 0.00 874.33
(9.30) 0.00 0.00 (9.30)
104,084.73 0.00 0.00 104,084.73
2,680,456.19 0.00 39,200.00 2,719,656.19
(1,033,001.62) 4,044.64 (28,762.84) (1,057719.82)
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McHenry Public Library District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
July 2016 through April 2017

Income

6010100 -
6020100 -
6020200 -
6030100 -
6030200 -
6030300 -
6035100 -
6040100 -
6050100 -
6055100 -
6060100 -
6070200 -
6070300 -
6090100 -
6090200 -
6105100 -
6110100 -
6120100 -
6130100 -
6130200 -
6150100 -
6170300 -
6200100 -
6210300 -

Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense

8010100 -
8020100 -
8025100 -
8028100 -
8030100 -
8040300 -
8050100 -
8060100 -
8080100 -
8090100 -
8095100 -
8110100 -
8120100 -
8130100 -
8135100 -
8140100 -
8145100 -
8147100 -
8150100 -
8215100 -

Property Taxes

Corp Replacement Taxes
Developer Fees

Interest Income - General
Interest Income - Spec Reserve
Interest Income - Grant & Gifts
Dividends

Nonresident & Enhanced Cards
Fines

Referral/Collection Fees
Photocopier & Fax Income
Reserve Fund Gifts

General Fund Gifts

Annexation Impact Fees
Transfer from General Fund

Staff Cobral/lnsurance Payments

Program Fees/Misc Fees
Meeting Room Fees

Misc Income - General

Misc Income - Special Reserve
Lost & Damged Materials

Per Capita Grant

Over/Short

Miscellaneous Grants

Adult Books

Youth Books

Professional Resources
Administrative Resources (GA)
Magazines & Newspapers
Operating Fund Gifts

Adult AV Materials

Youth AV Materials

Video Games

eBook & eMagazine Services
Electonic Subscriptions
Bank Service Charges
Library Supplies

Tech Services Supplies
Bindery

Adult Programs & Supplies
Circulation Supplies
Summer Reading Club
Youth Programs & Supplies
Collection Agency Fees

3:09 PM
05/12/2017
Cash Basis

Jul 16 - Apr 17 Budg_]et $ Over Budg_]et % of Budget
1,565,210.51 3,180,652.28  (1,615,441.77) 49.21%
287.00 0.00 287.00 100.0%
3,470.00 25,000.00 (21,530.00) 13.88%
511.43 5,000.00 (4,488.57) 10.23%
574.64 3,000.00 (2,425.36) 19.16%
149.16 2,500.00 (2,350.84) 5.97%
283.20 500.00 (216.80) 56.64%
565.00 1,000.00 (435.00) 56.5%
41,681.71 55,000.00 (13,318.29) 75.79%
230.00 1,000.00 (770.00) 23.0%
13,952.96 17,000.00 (3,047.04) 82.08%
0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.0%
10,288.00 20,000.00 (9,712.00) 51.44%
0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
0.00 800,000.00 (800,000.00) 0.0%
15,665.35 17,000.00 (1,334.65) 92.15%
2,490.00 4,200.00 (1,710.00) 59.29%
695.00 1,000.00 (305.00) 69.5%
3,127.48 25,000.00 (21,872.52) 12.51%
0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
2,746.66 6,000.00 (3,253.34) 45.78%
0.00 84,893.43 (84,893.43) 0.0%
8.27 0.00 8.27 100.0%
0.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.0%
1,661,936.37 4,326,745.71 (2,664,809.34) 38.41%
1,661,936.37 4,326,745.71 (2,664,809.34) 38.41%
69,624.81 85,000.00 (15,375.19) 81.91%
37,762.83 59,000.00 (21,237.17) 64.01%
4,864.93 3,500.00 1,364.93 139.0%
565.91 6,400.00 (5,834.09) 8.84%
13,066.36 15,000.00 (1,933.64) 87.11%
7,507.97 448,381.10 (440,873.13) 1.67%
41,550.91 62,000.00 (20,449.09) 67.02%
10,750.88 16,000.00 (5,249.12) 67.19%
7,613.13 15,000.00 (7,386.87) 50.75%
19,861.14 55,500.00 (35,638.86) 35.79%
50,910.82 80,000.00 (29,089.18) 63.64%
0.81 500.00 (499.19) 0.16%
6,177.69 10,000.00 (3,822.31) 61.78%
25,352.17 57,200.00 (31,847.83) 44.32%
0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.0%
16,750.54 22,000.00 (5,249.46) 76.14%
4,625.18 12,000.00 (7,374.82) 38.54%
64.08 7,000.00 (6,935.92) 0.92%
18,432.55 21,500.00 (3,067.45) 85.73%
1,118.75 1,500.00 (381.25) 74.58%
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8245100 -
8260100 -
8270100 -
8310100 -
8320100 -
8330100 -
8410100 -
8420100 -
8430100 -
8440100 -
8510100 -
8530100 -
8540100 -
8550100 -
8610100 -
8620100 -
8630100 -
8635100 -
8640100 -
8720100 -
8730100 -
8740100 -
8760100 -
8770100 -

Comp/OfcEqp/CopierRepairs/Contr
Misc Contracted Services
Finance/Late Fee Charges
CCS & SIRSI Expenses
Network Expenses
OCLC Services (cataloging)
Payroll Exp, Acctg & Audit Serv
Legal Services
Automation & Misc Consultants
In Service Honorarium
Printing
Public Notices & Ads
Postage
Public Relations/Promotions
Electricity
Gas
Telephone
T-1 & other Telecommunications
Water & Sewer
Building/Auto Insurance
Bonding & Officers Liability
Building & Grounds
Hospitality
Interlibrary Loan Fees & Losses
8795100 - Miscellaneous (FH)
8800300 - Per Capita Grant expense for FY
8800311 - Adult Materials - PER CAPITA
8800321 - YPS Materials - PER CAPITA
8800341 - Other Equipment - PER CAPITA
8910100 - Salaries
8920100 - FICA/Medicare
8930100 - IMRF
8940100 - Health & Life Insurance
8950100 - Tuition Reimbursement
8960100 - Memberships & Dues
8970100 - Meetings & Travel
9030300 - Misc Grants
9050200 - Library District Act
9060100 - Library Furnishings
9070100 - Library Equipment
9080100 - Small Equipment Under $250
9090100 - Additional Capital Projects
Total Expense
Net Income

Jul 16 - Apr 17 Budg_]et $ Over Budg_]et % of Budget
25,399.97 59,000.00 (33,600.03) 43.05%
0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
5.64 500.00 (494.36) 1.13%
59,020.00 80,000.00 (20,980.00) 73.78%
22,708.45 25,000.00 (2,291.55) 90.83%
8,311.75 8,000.00 311.75 103.9%
18,288.96 28,000.00 (9,711.04) 65.32%
2,344 47 1,500.00 844.47 156.3%
1,070.00 14,000.00 (12,930.00) 7.64%
764.85 1,000.00 (235.15) 76.49%
23,043.23 36,000.00 (12,956.77) 64.01%
1,347.88 3,000.00 (1,652.12) 44.93%
9,449.52 18,000.00 (8,550.48) 52.5%
8,159.55 10,000.00 (1,840.45) 81.6%
20,116.97 25,000.00 (4,883.03) 80.47%
2,757.26 2,500.00 257.26 110.29%
4,269.91 13,500.00 (9,230.09) 31.63%
6,219.82 7,000.00 (780.18) 88.86%
3,973.73 3,500.00 473.73 113.54%
21,526.00 32,000.00 (10,474.00) 67.27%
5,243.00 5,500.00 (257.00) 95.33%
43,068.17 54,000.00 (10,931.83) 79.76%
5,083.75 13,000.00 (7,916.25) 39.11%
226.62 700.00 (473.38) 32.37%
915.00 4,000.00 (3,085.00) 22.88%
0.00 32,393.43 (32,393.43) 0.0%
7,417.37 0.00 7,417.37 100.0%
8,078.66 0.00 8,078.66 100.0%
16,196.00 0.00 16,196.00 100.0%
1,397,690.33  1,810,000.00 (412,309.67) 77.22%
104,984.97 145,000.00 (40,015.03) 72.4%
155,018.76 180,000.00 (24,981.24) 86.12%
269,165.75 260,000.00 9,165.75 103.53%
1,248.84 9,000.00 (7,751.16) 13.88%
3,503.86 8,000.00 (4,496.14) 43.8%
8,642.31 14,000.00 (5,357.69) 61.73%
0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.0%
0.00 150,000.00 (150,000.00) 0.0%
12,843.62 35,000.00 (22,156.38) 36.7%
874.33 70,000.00 (69,125.67) 1.25%
(9.30) 10,000.00 (10,009.30) (0.09%)
104,084.73 320,000.00 (215,915.27) 32.53%
2,7/19,656.19  4,492,724.53  (1,773,068.34) 60.54%
(1,057,719.82) _ (165,978.82) _ (891,741.00) 637.26%
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McHenry Public Library District 3:10 PM
Statement of Revenue and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual 05/12/2017
July 1, 2016 - April 30, 2017 - General Fund Cash Basis
Jul 16 - Apr 17 Budg_]et $ Over Budg_]et % of Budget
Income

6010100 - Property Taxes 1,565,210.51 3,180,652.28  (1,615,441.77) 49.21%
6020100 - Corp Replacement Taxes 287.00 0.00 287.00 100.0%
6030100 - Interest Income - General 511.43 5,000.00 (4,488.57) 10.23%
6035100 - Dividends 283.20 500.00 (216.80) 56.64%
6040100 - Nonresident & Enhanced Cards 565.00 1,000.00 (435.00) 56.5%
6050100 - Fines 41,681.71 55,000.00 (13,318.29) 75.79%
6055100 - Referral/Collection Fees 230.00 1,000.00 (770.00) 23.0%
6060100 - Photocopier & Fax Income 13,952.96 17,000.00 (3,047.04) 82.08%
6090100 - Annexation Impact Fees 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.0%
6105100 - Staff Cobra/lnsurance Payments 15,665.35 17,000.00 (1,334.65) 92.15%
6110100 - Program Fees/Misc Fees 2,490.00 4,200.00 (1,710.00) 59.29%
6120100 - Meeting Room Fees 695.00 1,000.00 (305.00) 69.5%
6130100 - Misc Income - General 3,127.48 25,000.00 (21,872.52) 12.51%
6150100 - Lost & Damged Materials 2,746.66 6,000.00 (3,253.34) 45.78%
6200100 - Over/Short 8.27 0.00 8.27 100.0%
Total Income 1,647,454.57 3,314,352.28  (1,666,897.71) 49.71%
Gross Profit 1,647,454.57 3,314,352.28  (1,666,897.71) 49.71%

Expense
8010100 - Adult Books 69,624.81 85,000.00 (15,375.19) 81.91%
8020100 - Youth Books 37,762.83 59,000.00 (21,237.17) 64.01%
8025100 - Professional Resources 4,864.93 3,500.00 1,364.93 139.0%
8028100 - Administrative Resources (GA) 565.91 6,400.00 (5,834.09) 8.84%
8030100 - Magazines & Newspapers 13,066.36 15,000.00 (1,933.64) 87.11%
8050100 - Adult AV Materials 41,550.91 62,000.00 (20,449.09) 67.02%
8060100 - Youth AV Materials 10,750.88 16,000.00 (5,249.12) 67.19%
8080100 - Video Games 7,613.13 15,000.00 (7,386.87) 50.75%
8090100 - eBook & eMagazine Services 19,861.14 55,500.00 (35,638.86) 35.79%
8095100 - Electonic Subscriptions 50,910.82 80,000.00 (29,089.18) 63.64%
8110100 - Bank Service Charges 0.81 500.00 (499.19) 0.16%
8120100 - Library Supplies 6,177.69 10,000.00 (3,822.31) 61.78%
8130100 - Tech Services Supplies 25,352.17 57,200.00 (31,847.83) 44.32%
8135100 - Bindery 0.00 150.00 (150.00) 0.0%
8140100 - Adult Programs & Supplies 16,750.54 22,000.00 (5,249.46) 76.14%
8145100 - Circulation Supplies 4,625.18 12,000.00 (7,374.82) 38.54%
8147100 - Summer Reading Club 64.08 7,000.00 (6,935.92) 0.92%
8150100 - Youth Programs & Supplies 18,432.55 21,500.00 (3,067.45) 85.73%
8215100 - Collection Agency Fees 1,118.75 1,500.00 (381.25) 74.58%
8245100 - Comp/OfcEqp/CopierRepairs/Contr 25,399.97 59,000.00 (33,600.03) 43.05%
8260100 - Misc Contracted Services 0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
8270100 - Finance/Late Fee Charges 5.64 500.00 (494.36) 1.13%
8310100 - CCS & SIRSI Expenses 59,020.00 80,000.00 (20,980.00) 73.78%
8320100 - Network Expenses 22,708.45 25,000.00 (2,291.55) 90.83%
8330100 - OCLC Services (cataloging) 8,311.75 8,000.00 311.75 103.9%
8410100 - Payroll Exp, Acctg & Audit Serv 18,288.96 28,000.00 (9,711.04) 65.32%
8420100 - Legal Services 2,344 .47 1,500.00 844.47 156.3%
8430100 - Automation & Misc Consultants 1,070.00 14,000.00 (12,930.00) 7.64%
8440100 - In Service Honorarium 764.85 1,000.00 (235.15) 76.49%
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8510100 -
8530100 -
8540100 -
8550100 -
8610100 -
8620100 -
8630100 -
8635100 -
8640100 -
8720100 -
8730100 -
8740100 -
8760100 -
8770100 -
8795100 -
8910100 -
8920100 -
8930100 -
8940100 -
8950100 -
8960100 -
8970100 -
9060100 -
9070100 -
9080100 -
9090100 -
Total Expense

Net Income

Printing

Public Notices & Ads
Postage

Public Relations/Promotions
Electricity

Gas

Telephone

T-1 & other Telecommunications
Water & Sewer
Building/Auto Insurance
Bonding & Officers Liability
Building & Grounds
Hospitality

Interlibrary Loan Fees & Losses
Miscellaneous (FH)

Salaries

FICA/Medicare

IMRF

Health & Life Insurance
Tuition Reimbursement
Memberships & Dues
Meetings & Travel

Library Furnishings

Library Equipment

Small Equipment Under $250
Additional Capital Projects

Jul 16 - Apr 17 Budg_]et $ Over Budg_]et % of Budget
23,043.23 36,000.00 (12,956.77) 64.01%
1,347.88 3,000.00 (1,652.12) 44.93%
9,449.52 18,000.00 (8,550.48) 52.5%
8,159.55 10,000.00 (1,840.45) 81.6%
20,116.97 25,000.00 (4,883.03) 80.47%
2,757.26 2,500.00 257.26 110.29%
4,269.91 13,500.00 (9,230.09) 31.63%
6,219.82 7,000.00 (780.18) 88.86%
3,973.73 3,500.00 473.73 113.54%
21,526.00 32,000.00 (10,474.00) 67.27%
5,243.00 5,500.00 (257.00) 95.33%
43,068.17 54,000.00 (10,931.83) 79.76%
5,083.75 13,000.00 (7,916.25) 39.11%
226.62 700.00 (473.38) 32.37%
915.00 4,000.00 (3,085.00) 22.88%
1,397,690.33 1,810,000.00 (412,309.67) 77.22%
104,984.97 145,000.00 (40,015.03) 72.4%
155,018.76 180,000.00 (24,981.24) 86.12%
269,165.75 260,000.00 9,165.75 103.53%
1,248.84 9,000.00 (7,751.16) 13.88%
3,503.86 8,000.00 (4,496.14) 43.8%
8,642.31 14,000.00 (5,357.69) 61.73%
12,843.62 35,000.00 (22,156.38) 36.7%
874.33 70,000.00 (69,125.67) 1.25%
(9.30) 10,000.00 (10,009.30) (0.09%)
104,084.73 320,000.00 (215,915.27) 32.53%
2,680,456.19 3,836,950.00 (1,156,493.81) 69.86%
(1,033,001.62) (522,59ﬁ2) (510,403.90) 197.67%
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McHenry Public Library District

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual
July 1, 2016 - April 30, 2017 -Special Reserve Fund

Income

6020200 -
6030200 -
6070200 -
6090200 -
6130200 -

Developer Fees

Interest Income - Spec Reserve
Reserve Fund Gifts

Transfer from General Fund
Misc Income - Special Reserve

Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense

9050200 - Library District Act

Total Expense

Net Income

3:12 PM
05/12/2017
Cash Basis

Jul '16 - Apr 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
3,470.00 25,000.00 (21,530.00) 13.88%
574.64 3,000.00 (2,425.36) 19.16%
0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.0%
0.00 800,000.00 (800,000.00) 0.0%
0.00 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.0%
4,044.64 855,000.00 (850,955.36) 0.47%
4,044.64 855,000.00 (850,955.36) 0.47%
0.00 150,000.00 (150,000.00) 0.0%
0.00 150,000.00 (150,000.00) 0.0%
4,044.64 705,000.00 (700,955.36) 0.57%
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McHenry Public Library District 3:13 PM

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures Budget vs. Actual 05/12/2017
July 1, 2016 - April 30, 2017 - Grant and Gift Fund Cash Basis

Jul 16 - Apr 17 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

6030300 - Interest Income - Grant & Gifts 149.16 2,500.00 (2,350.84) 5.97%
6070300 - General Fund Gifts 10,288.00 20,000.00 (9,712.00) 51.44%
6170300 - Per Capita Grant 0.00 84,893.43 (84,893.43) 0.0%
6210300 - Miscellaneous Grants 0.00 50,000.00 (50,000.00) 0.0%
Total Income 10,437.16 157,393.43 (146,956.27) 6.63%
Gross Profit 10,437.16 157,393.43 (146,956.27) 6.63%

Expense
8040300 - Operating Fund Gifts 7,507.97 448,381.10 (440,873.13) 1.67%
8800300 - Per Capita Grant expense for FY 0.00 32,393.43 (32,393.43) 0.0%
8800311 - Adult Materials - PER CAPITA 7,417.37 0.00 7,417.37 100.0%
8800321 - YPS Materials - PER CAPITA 8,078.66 0.00 8,078.66 100.0%
8800341 - Other Equipment - PER CAPITA 16,196.00 0.00 16,196.00 100.0%
9030300 - Misc Grants 0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.0%
Total Expense 39,200.00 505,774.53 (466,574.53) 7.75%
Net Income (28,762.84) (348,381.10) 319,618.26 8.26%
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McHenry Public Library District
INTERIM CHECKS ISSUED - April 2017
(NOT INCLUDED ON BILL REPORT)

Account - Money Market

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCT# DATE CHECK
(no checks written on this account)
subtotal for account $ -
Account - General Fund
VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCT# DATE CHECK
(no checks written on this account)
subtotal for account $ -
Account - HSA/Building
First Midwest Bank employee contributions HSA $ 922.68 8940-100  04/20/17 EFT
First Midwest Bank employer contributions HSA $ 1,700.00 8940-100 04/20/17 EFT
First Midwest Bank employee contributions HSA $ 922.68 8940-100  04/20/17 EFT
First Midwest Bank employee contributions HSA $ 922.68 8940-100  04/28/17 EFT
Magitek Energy Solutions Inc Additional Capital Projects $ 21,207.18 9090-100  04/20/17 1077
subtotal for account $ 25,675.22
Account - Payroll
VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCT# DATE CHECK
IL Municipal Retirement Fund IMRF $ 20,538.60 8930-100 04/27/17 EFT
subtotal for account $ 20,538.60
Account - Imprest
VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ACCT# DATE CHECK

(no checks written on this account)

subtotal for account $ -

GRAND TOTAL CHECKS ISSUED $ 46,213.82



BANKCARD PROCESSING CENTER

May 2017

STAFF VENDOR DATE Amount LINE Subtotal

Gunness SimplelnOut 4/12 $ 29.99| 8028-100 | $ 29.99

Gunness Shaw Suburban Media 4/11 $ 48.09| 8030-100 | $ 48.09

Jakacki S&S Worldwide 4/9 $ 701.50 | 8040-300

Strain SP Totebagfactory 4/22 $ 82.49 | 8040-300 | $ 783.99

Terrill Paypal Art Remember 4/20 $ 55.00 | 8050-100 | $ 55.00

Terrill SQ Metalsouls 4/23 $ 133.64 | 8140-100

Terrill SQ Insight Edition 4/23 $ 29.00 | 8140-100

Terrill SQ My Dragon Pets 4/23 $ 88.00 | 8140-100

Terrill SQ Toynk 4/23 $ 65.00 | 8140-100 $ 315.64

Gunness Staples Direct 4/22 $ 419.44 | 8147100 | $ 419.44

Jakacki Michaels 4/9 $ 51.88 | 8150-100

Jakacki Aldi 4/9 $ 35.72 | 8150-100

Jakacki Jewel 4/12 $ 14.19 | 8150-100

Jakacki Walmart 4/18 $ 167.18 | 8150-100

Jakacki OTC Brands Inc. 4/28 $ 113.39 | 8150-100

Jakacki Lakeshore Learning 5/7 $ 386.19 | 8150-100 | $ 768.55

Brown Amazon Marketplace 4/11 $ 60.95| 8320-100

Brown Amazon Marketplace 4/16 $ 51.96 | 8320-100

Brown NewEgg 4/16 $ 943.89 | 8320-100

Brown NewEgg 4/26 $ 2,398.00 8320-100

Harding Dri*Nuance 4/13 $ 159.36 | 8320-100

Scholtz New Egg 5/4 $ 251.96 | 8320-100

Scholtz New Egg 5/5 $ 237.37 | 8320-100 | $ 4,103.49

Lambert The UPS Store 4/26 $ 367.20 | 8510-100 | $ 367.20

Lambert USPS 417 $ 18.91 | 8540-100

Lambert USPS 4/13 $ 15.94 | 8540-100

Lambert USPS 4/28 $ 22.97 | 8540-100

Lambert USPS 5/5 $ 20.94 | 8540-100

Yazel USPS 4/12 $ 14.40 | 8540-100

Yazel USPS 4/13 $ 7.08 | 8540-100 | $ 100.24

Lambert Vistaprint 5/5 $ 184.98 | 8550-100 $  184.98

Lambert Jewel 4117 $ 27.73 | 8760-100

Lambert Jewel 4/17 $ 28.22 | 8760-100

Lambert Jewel 4/18 $ (28.22)| 8760-100

Yazel DD/BR 4/11 $ 32.22 | 8760-100 | $ 59.95

Edminster |Amazon Prime Membership 3/8 $ 10.99 | 8960-100

Jakacki lllinois Library Assoc 4/25 $ 75.00 | 8960-100 | $ 85.99

Majka lllinois Library Assoc 4/19 $ 150.00 | 8970-100

Majka lllinois Library Assoc 4/20 $ 150.00 | 8970-100

Terrill McCormick Place 4/21 $ 15.00 | 8970-100 | $ 315.00

Lambert CDW Govt 4/24 $ 288.54 | 9070-100

Lambert CDW Gowvt 5/4 $ 1,157.04 | 9070-100 | $ 1,445.58
$ 9,083.13 TOTAL | $ 9,083.13







McHenry Public Library District
LIBRARIAN’S REPORT
April 2017

Administration

J. Scholtz called 38 libraries nationwide/worldwide + visited 7 local libraries about their RFID
solution.

J. Scholtz working on FY2017/18 budget. | will present the budget at the June 20th board mtg —
preliminary work 5/16..

B. Edminster led the Classic Book Discussion of The Good Earth by Pearl S. Buck, 4/17.

B. Edminster attended the Staff In-Service, 4/28.

B. Edminster scheduled a presentation on the electronic resource Demographics Now, 5/10.

B. Edminster scheduled a presentation on the new app for Recorded Books, 5/11.

B. Edminster led the Classic Book Discussion of Another Country by James Baldwin, 5/15.

Adult Services

T. Hillier helped a Station Restaurant staff member who was looking for an 1987 newspaper
article about their grand opening to help celebrate the restaurant’s 30" anniversary in May. TH
D. Gaudio attended a Pulse programmers networking meeting at Wauconda Library.

T. Hillier attended a Genealogy networking meeting.

In addition to interviewing and hiring staff for Adult Services, Z. Terrill and P. Strain assisted L.
Jakacki with Youth Services employment interviews.

Two new staff members will join Adult Services: K. Lopez began 4/24 and E. Janas will begin
5/2.

Z. Terrill attended C2E2 to gather ideas and giveaways for MPLD’s ComicCon program.

On the lighter side, T. O’Toole was helping patrons send a 20 page fax to the IRS when an
unknown glitch returned all the patrons’ money — in nickels and dimes. It sounded like a Vegas
jackpot! We found an alternative way to transmit their fax. Fortunately they saw the humor of the
situation and were grateful for our help.

P. Strain reviewed title suggestions for the Mystery Book Discussion Group and created a
reading list through December. She also co-facilitated the discussion of Louise Penny’s Sitill
Life.

Building Services

N. Broderick finished the LED bulb replacement in the main library.

Maintenance boxed up 3 Gaylord boxes of books for the Friends of the Library book sale
Landscaping has started. The beds have been mulched and edged.

Solar panels have been installed and are working properly.

Circulation

S. Willis reports a total of 158 expired holds pulled in April

P. Johnson began her position of Customer Service Associate

M. Del Santo began her the position of Customer Service Associate
B. Majka attended CCS Interlibrary Loan Meeting, 4/6



Human Resources

Katherine Lopez, Associate Librarian (AS), hired 4/24/2017

Offers extended and accepted for Librarians with May start dates: one in Adult Service and one
in Youth Services

Participated in 2017 Library (salary & benefits) survey sponsored by the Management
Association. Results due in June.

Average Salary increase for the Last 3 months — 2.75% (This average calculation is missing
data from one employee whose salary increase has not yet been submitted.)

Average Salary increase for the FY 2016-2017 (year-to-date) — 2.68% (This average calculation
is missing data from one employee whose salary increases have not yet been submitted.)
Other Fiscal YTD Salary Increase notes: (1) two employees did not receive an increase due to
performance; (2) two employees have received lump-sum merit payments vs. an increase to
their base salary; (3) two employees received market adjustment increases

Distributed revised/updated Employee Benefits Summary to all employees.

Met with representative from Liberty National to discuss offering supplemental insurance to
employees at no cost to the library.

Began a promotional campaign regarding credit union membership. Onsite visit scheduled for
May with representatives from Corporate American Family Credit Union (CAFCU).

Participated in HR Roundtable (sponsored by Management Association) at the Palatine Public
Library.

Attended the Manager’s Meeting.

The featured presentation for the In-Service Meeting on 4/28 was an overview of the pending
ILS Migration. The meeting also included a practice tornado drill. The morning event was
attended by approx. 62% of our staff. (Previous attendance: February 76%, December 77%,
October 56%, and August 81%)

Public Relations

Promoted National Library Week: put up posters, put out bookmarks, gave staff a thank-you gift
for National Library Workers’ Day

Promoted upcoming events via various media

Updated website and social media accounts — added content

Sent out an e-newsletter to nearly 2,000 patrons

Began laying out June/July Preface library newsletter

Began contacting area businesses for summer reading prize coupons

Created ad for outdoor theater’s upcoming May opening; will send one ad a month on a different
topic

Began creating summer reading materials

Continued to create e-news blasts in LibraryAware re: cardholder perks

Gave Career Online High School program another PR push to drum up more interest

Created PR materials for Friends for upcoming May book sale

Attended management team meeting



Technical Services

K. Walker conducted departmental cross training on processing magazines.

P. Radic conducted departmental cross training on processing comic books.

K. Meadows continues to train P. Radic and K. Walker on processing and mending different
formats and monitor departmental supply levels.

D. Lavin continues to learn the RDA (Resource Description and Access) cataloging standard.
K. Kimbrel continues to process invoices for library materials received through the mail.

K. Milfajt coordinated the change-over of the consortial bulletin lists for children’s award
nominees (Abes, Monarchs, Caldecotts and Caudills).

K. Milfajt created NC-17 rating browsers for items in the library collection to better help patrons
and staff and after determining they could not be ordered through our supply companies.

K. Milfajt represented MPLD at CCS Catalog and Metadata Management Meeting, 4/5.

K. Milfajt facilitated MPLD Contemporary Book Group discussion of Still Alice by Lisa Genova,
4/10.

o K. Walker facilitated Dungeons and Dragons event, 4/11.

¢ K. Milfajt attended MPLD Management Team Meeting, 4/11.

o K. Milfajt represented MPLD at CCS SCRAP, 4/19.

e K. Meadows, P. Radic, K. Walker, K. Milfajt attended MPLD Staff In-service, 4/28.
Technology

AVl installed new video components/connections in meeting/conference rooms — now HDMI
compatible. Thanks Micah and Denise for setting this up!

MPLit performed our routine maintenance of our patron and staff workstations.

Several staff webinars were setup in the boardroom & Conference room

IT is still testing chat software

MPLit started replacing manager monitors

Youth Services

Snack Program: 179 served; 181 kids, 59 adults

Spanish Interactions: Adult: 94, Teen: 28, Children: 141

At J. Velasquez’s classroom visit to Mrs. Gaughn’s Bilingual 3rd grade class at Edgebrook
students learned about six good books for Spring and Summer reading in Spanish--from graphic
novels, to series in translation, to humorous illustrated short chapter books featuring
mischevious boys

M. Dineen’s storytime for new or soon to be new siblings had very appreciative parents. They
read | kissed the Baby while the kids held stuffed animals to practice being kind to their new
siblings. We also did a flannel story that had us trying different things (like singing or reading a
story) to help baby stop crying.

S. Baseley and T. Calhoun have been busy helping us get ready for Summer Reading. They
have been the ones to put together the book lists for the different reading levels that we include
in every folder. The books included on the lists are those that match our theme “Build A Better
World.” This has been a great opportunity for them to learn the collection and the catalog better
and be part of Summer Reading preparations.

M. Cairo has been busy learning all about the science standards and curriculum for D15
students in grades K-3. This information will help M. Cairo tailor her STEM programs to what
they are learning and will help us with collection development in that area.



G. Doolan had some great customer service interactions this month while working the
Questions Desk and one patron remarked at the Checkout Desk that Gwen went “above and
beyond” helping her. What a great patron response!

o C. Bergan had a variety of upper elementary and middle school teachers looking at the library
for materials to use in the classroom for research projects. From Natural Wonders to the Civil
War Caitlin brainstormed ideas for different types of materials with the teachers and then pulled
the items to be checked out through the Outreach Program

e C. Bergan, M. Dineen and J.Velazquez created Summer Reading Logs and accompanying
activity sheets for their levels. They put together new reading and literacy activities on the logs,
and updated the artwork. The kids will enjoy all their hard work this summer!

o L.Jakacki interviewed candidates for the Teen Librarian/ Youth Services Lead position. Along

with S. Yazel she created interview questions that focused on the candidates Leadership,

Communication, Teamwork and Customer Service skills. Z. Terrill and P. Strain assisted in the

interviews—Thank You!

Statistics and Highlights Narrative

Legend — ABk — Adult Books; JBk — Children’s Books; PBk — Paperback Books; AudBk — Audio books; JAudBk —
Children’s Audio books; ILL — Interlibrary loan; Vid/DVD — Videos/DVDs; JVid/DVD — Children’s Videos/DVDs;
Oth - Other

The TS Dept. added +16% more items and withdrew +59% more items than last year. Mending
decreased (-38%) but cataloging bib additions increased (+60%) and items processed into the
collection increased (+14%). Overall circulation decreased (-14%; 40,219 compared to 46,882), but
we were open 1 less day than last year/mon. (27 days compared to 28 days). Ave. circulation per day
was at 1490 compared to 1782 last year. Patron video count was at 13,023 — very close to actual
count of 13,893. However, it was (-11%) from last yr/mon. count of 15,649.

All book categories decreased in circulation. While other libraries in the area are having similar
problems, we must find a way to reverse this trend and get more people coming in. Additionally, both
children’s and adult’s programming numbers seem to be decreasing (although children’s was +2% this
month; adult @ -23%). School visits increased by 45% but in-house library tours were down (-57%).
Both meeting room and study room use decreased (-20% and -10% respectively). Digital downloads (-
4%); Hoopla (+5%); Zinio (+23%). Simple scan use (-15%); hold and renewals (-13% and -1%,
respectively.

We as staff have got to figure out way we have less traffic coming into the library — for circulation and
for programs. We think that we are offering a full complement of collections, programs and services,
along with lots of electronic/digital content + we seem to be providing excellent customer service — so
what are we missing and how do we determine the missing components?

UpComing Events and Projects
e Awarding bid for RFID, followed by installation calendar, staff training (now - Spring 2018 finish
to coincide with Polaris)
Polaris switch-over, staff training (now - Spring 2018)
New staff onboard (Emma Wyant) 5/15.
Friends Booksale, 5/20-21
Petersen Farm Day. 6/25



Date: December 13, 2016
Time: 7:58 p.m.

EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES

MCHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES

Location: Library Board Meeting Room

Members Present:

Bradley Schubert, and Jill Stone

Members Absent:

None

Kathy Beaderstadt, Margaret Carey, Delphine Grala, Monica Leccese, Charles Reilly,

During Executive Session, the Board discussed the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline,
performance or dismissal of specific employees of the public body in compliance with the Open
Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2 section 2(c)(1) and review and release of the November 15, 2016 executive

session minutes.

No action was taken during Executive Session.

Text for Motion Sheet

1. Roll Call

Respectfully Submitted,

Monica Leccese, Secretary

DATE: December 13,2016 Kathy Margaret | Delphine | Monica | Charles | Bradley Jill
Called to Order: 7:58 p.m. | Beaderstadt Carey Grala Leccese | Reilly | Schubert | Stone
1. Roll call P P P P P P P

A=Abstain, M=Motion, N=No, NP=Not Present, P=Present, S=Second, Y=Yes




MCHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT LONG-RANGE DIRECTIONAL PLAN 2012-2020 (revised)

MISSION STATEMENT: THE MCHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY IS A WELCOMING PLACE THAT “ENRICHES THE QUALITY OF INDIVIDUAL AND COMMUNITY
LIFE THROUGH RESPONSIVE LIBRARY SERVICES THAT PROMOTE LIFELONG LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES AND RECREATIONAL INTERESTS.”

YPS SERVICE STATEMENT: “THE YPS DEPT. FOSTERS THE WELL-ROUNDED CHILD BY SERVING THE EDUCATIONAL, INFORMATION AND
RECREATIONAL NEEDS OF CHILDREN FROM BIRTH TO AGE 20 BY PROVIDING AGE-APPROPRIATE PROGRAMS, RESOURCES, COLLECTIONS AND

FACILITIES IN A WELCOMING AND ACCEPTING ENVIRONMENT.” (2013}
VISION STATEMENT:
YESTERDAY’S WISDOM; TODAY’S KNOWLEDGE; TOMORROW’S DREAMS.

This mission will be fulfilled through the years 2012-2020 by following the goals and plans of action described below. This strategic plan is broken into
eight divisions (Administration, Budget, Collections, Physical Plant Needs (Existing and Future), Programs/Services, Public Relations,
Staff/Training, and Technology). Within each division are component goal statements, followed by targeted objectives with specific actions to
accomplish those goals. Inclusive dates and targeted responsibility for action completion is also included. This long-range plan will be a ‘living
document® with continuous evaluation/re-working and editing within its life-cycle. The most important component of the strategic plan is “evaluation” or
“assessment — not necessarily success or failure - of goals/objectives. Evaluation assists staff/board in revision, determination of success — program

continuation or termination, and adding new goals as well as making the whole process cyclical.

Views of the future that drive our goals: immediate access; teen/kid/mom hangout; separate branch/segment for teens; need to separate 'quiet
space’ for some users from teen/children spaces; on-line reader advisory service; adaptabilify (use of room dividers/mods} of room space for different
uses; offering the newest/cool ; ing ratio of eResources with paper books-and needs of young/old alike; feasibility of virtual library;
developing partnerships with{ business/non-profitfor fundraising, collections and services; recognizing importance of home schoolers and offering

more i rated family activiti€s; oing what we are good at!’; recognizing important and integrated role of changinglexpa:ﬁ:g ~/—
technology and how that effects all aspects of the library; need to hire and keep/train qualified staff. ,,,,{ e e cam de M £ ‘i‘é ar i@ﬁ

4%\35}. ho"\‘ axﬂ pecevh ne F\J-\vb fo do - d’*—‘rhgé Eo v

(Note: Blue print added for 9/2014 additions)

Administration

Goal 1: (Administration/Board/Policies/Procedures) - Insure that all policies and job descriptions are current/legal. Keep Pay Scale

current. Moﬂ-o + bl i.-e.'% ( all 64‘6.?(: Know ﬁeu) Jowve. bk o B()

v?tion: (FY2014-15) Hire a part-time HR Specialist and/or an leeésultant firm.\[(eve!op a job description; sort and digitize personnel files;
e

velop new job descriptions including efe competencies and mihimum standards. Jfliate SMART goals, continuous evaluation; train staff on
evaluation and feedback. -VKeep_pay scale up-to-date, participate in all RAILS, LACONI and IL Management Association salary surveys. Emerging

J° N 344 P~
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Technelegios Libraramtdetete-job description?) [&eﬁggar

Goal 2: Develop a succession and in-house CE program/plan for specific staff (groom existing staff for future advancement)
Offer CE oppfrtunities to board members. (ongoing)
8

arted ba Soma, Greas - :
Action: Have each staff members (Exempt) compile a notebook of processes/best practices for their job- tasks for cross-training purposes. This will

help define CE needs. Keep CE in budget; provide CE opportunities in-house and regionally. Have staff report-teach other staff after CE opportunities.
see also staff/iraining). 3 . -
( 9 . pzr 4 Final FY‘IAQ[ commillce + Sunghine comm.

ction: Continue offering CE opportunities, identify staif who want to take extra courses including MLS. Keep up tuition reimbursement budget .
line/program. oy com witvan NRHo dothis2  yes yed Spec DI .15 Scan
Lo AeS

Goal 3: New HR staff memberorganizes personpel files (electronically putting into ProData or other form) + paper format. Business
manager organizes and scang board/admin files}in paper an flectrgnic form. Execu*i/ve‘Director makes new file policy/procedure -

records retention plan. 5  Dentc
’ one- Aont "}"‘“'9 3 ‘5¥cav"\~nk

Actions: %dule IL State Archives to do inventory; §e{arate all personnel files Tnto 3 disparate files as law dictates; start electronic duplication of
various files (durable copies) and schedule destruction of originals.

’ ) - * . _\ %
Goal 4: New Pay-for-performance program continued (see Goal 1). Qan e sus\rcm' PP 'maclel wl—ﬁ\ ho {I:Eéé& ;L,/_L‘ 6“460
need more2  Jots oF 'hu-ww o PR &S Sidn

Action: Continue eve:ﬁ:;{ion process, mf{e form if needed, Déor supervisors on process/scale. {E¢aluate all job descriptions, place on IL (do wt need 1o do
Management scale, \ipclude core competencies and minimsum job performance standards. A
~———— P

(Creation of HR officer, Foundation Officer, or PR Assistant not possible under current budget restrictions w/o modifying budget/goals) - use Interns,
Director/Asst. Dir. for some items.

Véoals 5: Develop and pass a new employee benefits policy/procedure (FY2014/15)
Additional Actions:

Staff training - provide more immediate ‘hands-on’ training for everyone (databases, new technology); have all staff develop a ‘manual’ for their
position - enable cross-training 5 ‘ﬁﬁs SLJ” ‘mrj 1 2

Train additional staff/cross train to enter data into Quickbooks - bill paying; payroll. \Mﬂe Eder/Casella for audit. ‘h(%\

L hbe,\r"\' +r ,»\,}\ a.._a_ 2 .
y;. ‘;‘111\ -}ral‘h‘s’Proba*q L)«:}f thﬁ thc’lbﬂ)&
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RGNS UB- l
Blding Manager inputs data (descriptions/prices/photos) of furniture and equipment into asset management software; keep up-to-date.

Board performs self-evaluation using “EDGE Initiative (ALTA)” diont. bb\:\‘ %h% £06E /m‘l‘ a ydi b-l”@%-’-k:
Update Technology Plan — s v u?o\akal e bﬁ‘\“ hO‘\" ﬂ(&ié%% ?0h — do we "1\‘1‘-@{

2uls. ]E@
r/éxecutlve Director keeps staff informigd via electronjc news: r (email), Final Fnd nd other training opporiunities.
Cionstek Contal ?

vl’ﬁvestlgate purchase of cloud-based HR software for empt:yee record stora and employee performance evaluat%; Halogyn).
Weo e Naed b(\]rt" one 2 » Thues % ADP 0 heea, ro @ 4

: L&
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Budget

Goal 2: Balanced, effectivelresponsible and efficient spending; reorganize priorities, expect property tax decreases within next 3 yrs;

explore alternative revenue and save for remodel + new bu:ldmg Try to decrease spending for next 3 years (FY2013-16} - possibly even

seeking to lower the tax levy OR ask for less in 2 of the coming 3 years if PTELL tax iaws don’t change Increases in FICA, health care

insurance and IMRF are b@\concerns Budget for pay increases as financial/budget and economic conditions warrant. %\1 __\__

Actions: Cah (-, {onem \3 Bows all new ?HS 40{”'"\ eye
ions: " ®bena Core R +us <

5
Aecutlve DlrectorYDept Managers and Bd. develop an annual budget that rewards staff by 3-6% (possibly) for pay-for-performance (keep mix of
COLA and pay-for-performance for non-exempt/exempt), keeps other costs down, reaches goals and transfers $500,000+ to special reserve fund.

Revise budget - (add/collapse lines) for new technologies, changes in systems (RAILS and delivery). Up to 2% of existing pay at-risk. (J-e. qb ;m
‘66 *‘ (=
,/ﬁ)p around for better deals on health insurance, utilities,(@57 retirement Ia  all ther required insurance. (3 yr. Cycle for bldslquotes glu_ ) o

\,F-’é:apita grant increas to $42K+re dgtwe L ‘3910 mcreas ensus. If this con mues use portion to fund e-resources.
Pt Mgt 55 dectas i anchid o ;;,wﬁ@li

Save for a new building andfor a branch (even wrtual branches) to fulfill goal of “being the front-porch of the community.
Jod comm, nd 2

Collections b ' - sj“jlu'\ %0,\)4,\4 ware. 72 bu@‘; bn Co" T

Goal 3: We are reaching collection capacity within 5 years, even with aggressive weeding. 12% of budget for collections. Concentrate on
multiple copies of popular materials, trying to match circ. % with coll. % make-up. Collections also include electronic — ebooks, audio and

video downloads and reference databases. Keep evaluating computer games, diverse AV types, etc.

Actions: co”vca Im,zz — more Qﬂd?
) elechone wl\jf 7o arc =

A 7). Q.ha\ 'r‘IL6 <+ /L.Jnaui)n_
S 4\2 & date.
\c\»@ )




yMagazmes streamed/downloadable media; videos; audiobooks, ebooks (more $$ into these area)
e

2%

2

&

relative to consumer response, need and derrary

Strive to have collection purchases reflect same % as that of circulation %. Increase % spending on electronic resources, making sure that they are
simultaneously available in-house/off-site. Set collection cap at 213,000 volumes and develop an aggressive weeding campaign (we cannot increase

u—u—-l"—’
collection size w/o a new building.) y

‘?nlmé, © f5£,200 b palyd LAk v

_ Ol — owr
e — pes Pobis gl SIS 2 o PTCpp

More $$ put into promoting our collections - electronic resources - possibly targeting age audiences/clientele. Emphasize electronic collectlons -
but palance the cﬂ%ec%lo 6#%1

Decrease overall collection spending from 14% to 9-10% for FY12/13. Target collection areas {0 mcrease spendm L Increase spending on

CCS/MPLD 'o to mobile app,

materials. Decrease content on ereaders and the number of ereaders in collection. wt G

e-resources, 24/7 items by 10-20%. Use Collection HQ or other collection development tool to rin print collections and budgets based
on use (we will need to track stats on use of eBooks anaglectromc resources Perfj)rm a drastic w tj?d g Tollec nto 'frﬁjrup top/bottom she D
of adult collection for display. ub Coll HQ@ WD 616‘ 4 1w —égﬁ ) nce &re. %0%) s qd( .

Find ways to focus patron search and access options (1-2 mouse clicks, no changing E asswords, etc.) rntegratlng eResource access through the

ILS/‘?anterface to promote ease of access “Pdans ) I b Tha qufgw
Keep staff trained on collection/circulation analytics software/website (Collec! lonHQ OR new S:rs ue Cloud Analytics) to malntaln better

handle on usability of collection/collection turnover. i P> lé;h,j 1;,4,4 et a[a vy 60 bak-&o C,.tJi @

2 Vﬁe\new selector responsibilities every 2 years; rotate collection development committee members so all selectors get an opportunity to be on. Provide

CE for selectors - possibly a mentor program

Develop a methodology of consistently tracking use of electronic resources (both statistical and anecdotal) so we can track, measure and evaluate
use/usefuiness of these resources. Keep statistics on use of eReaders, ebooks eMagiazm s and various databases. Adjust $ amounts accordingly

< "f- 4 havel+ dos s& ks ara

Continue participation in the OverDrive copsoftium but look into new produce ﬁd}e&)oks inciaeling 3M, B&T - choose diversity of product over 1
source. Adjust budget to reflestadded-ime items and emphasis of eContent. Aending evolution of eMaterials - work with multiple vendors and
consortiums to allow patrons access to greater digital resources - don’t be overly concerned with problem of offering multiple platforms. eBooks, /2 1:{

eMagazines, electronic resources/databases, etc. (establish rental books model of eMatenaIs’P)N.p( ) Q;H/abm"d ,{,M

\/ Participate in the Advantage program thru OverDrive to avail our patrons with more copies/selection of eMaterials. U\@,

/ Clean out warehouse of duplications/donations - keep only 1 copy of titles in storage (see exploration of rental books) 35“ wo].é Gin 54;& 2—2

ned s wead o o 3
s Q*"‘“"‘-) o, Nave - carc 2 cohere do tx s\J u‘a'b\e CD”{LL»-D; wh are we
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i;}“l‘\ input when time is right. Ql]\ﬁs’&.%ﬁbn-

\/@ed current shelves so no books on bottom shelves (except for Oversized) I?P\

Physical Plant Needs (Existing and Future)

Goal 4: Keep current building and upkeep of premises. (major efforts completed 2008-2012, but $ now allocated toward upkeep, upgrade of
physical plant). Estimated that, due to economy, we should not attempt new building/operating referendum for 7-10 years (2022-2024). We have extra
land on current site, but is it best area considering traffic? New space needs to be built/renovated to address all customers’ needs (quiet areas,
modular/easily rearrangeable public spaces, separate YA/ghildreqs’ and adult spaces, possjblyless space for physical collections, more technology)
P hod qnhcj\/ add jor WS¢ TS5 = hew GM G, < o')%\%

Actions:

Executive Director/Board will investigate a branch library with H ison School - depf;dent upon.completion of Thatcher Meadows bdivision. 4 .,L A
(where is this going?) "T"\w\*ﬂ\vﬁ MNiadeos & baell. 'ns d/f(_t\sﬁv\ C,BMMU»'}:\. Y s e~ 1% chi e don > el

} n .
Install 1 remote site materials drop equidistant from library in NW/%?qBisinesi envjir nwzent (no site cyrrently available). pwie M2
oAt Is Lz & fpyé T
Investigate talks with River East PLD to see how we might cooperate or combine service/districts since we both serve the same school districts (15 and
156) - if we can save money and provide better service to the community. G R has DQMer\QE ,’ﬂbqre_ nNov. fareres d m @Mbﬁvﬁ

Keep assessing needs for a new facility - new single building on current site, evaluate feasibility of new site(?) or possible branch(es)/explore feasibility

of virtual branches/support from local business lpartnersgip with local businesses/other non-profits. Board committee setting parameters with pubtic

?“a‘&dﬂl:g iy 7d§d‘3cwaﬁi§'b4@w€h 6'
A o ' o

flo. T L " P d.ubboLO ﬁ M

Work with Friends to installlupkeep of Coffee Bar (or work with a local business for consignment option?)—=/ b%&s;—&. C

mt—

Develop a pre-literacy area - every child ready to read cente <-_ rding family games, interactive ayeas in the library,
, - he ‘

e
Programs/Services }3 >

Goal 5: The make-up/use of our collection should drive programs. Customer interest, current events and trends/quality entertainment
should drive programs and form the make-up of our collection. Keep doing the diverse range of in-house programs along with the targeted
surveys to participants so we can evaluate success/changes needed in programs and services;\seif-check units, offer social networking on

website, expand outreach and homebound/nursing care services.

Actions:




* v : {f\t\ y\
Wk Db I et b st oy ™ P8
é—’—— B
Programs - should be planned based on previous/current survey data and demand.

G resons e e A2, ... . | . -
Assess feasibility of ‘tn<§<ed-out Bookmobile with wi-fi, downloadable materials, etc. (we would need to define what public needs are in this area)
es

Explore outsourcing of teaching Tomputer classes, paid/volunteer or partner program with college/Shah Center. Possibly start charging for computer
classes and others ($5 per person?) ﬁ,

Train all YPS/Adult staff on how to run a program (steps and techniques). heve g\o’\c, - Liaf PJ(' 'i‘“\o

Goal 6: Explore cost-saving methods in Tech. Services for processing including cross-training. Also decrease lag-time from item receipt

to shelf as well as decreasing cataloging backlog. . aw[
| Sy 23 ki ekt 15 37
Actions: m‘“—c“ 2018 ey iaw-’ («)ﬁ“fﬁha[a 1\45 dora — Qth. @o%;twr r H’Pm*pok N /

—=7 Explore outsourcing of various cataloging/TS functions as cost/time savings. Possible reduction in-force in TS. (FY2014/15 outsourcing)

22 Continue to offer Tech Fair, computer game days and other tech social activities for YAs/familities. —% /),{(" m(_esﬁ,@ an Evc'—b‘ee«ﬂ‘mé“—"

,

Keep offering PC skill classes - enlarge subject areas and train additional staff to offer classes. 365 - oh;&-sonrd\'\

Continue to develop service to local nursing/assisted living retirement homes. Annually review programs/services for cost-effectiveness, sustainability

and responsiveness to needs. o5 Nzhjeoy. w\j.%;%-»zs_ Weals. Are st d&b Qn@qéi’\ -

Develop Adult and YPS programs using community experts (# of evenfs, types of events). Explore liaison efforts with Dist. 156 and 15, especially in
ESL, Spanish area. Improve schoollibrary partnerships. Hire a Youth Services (bilingual Librarian | position)._ Train other staff/offer incentives to learn
Spanish. - o L Avre bﬂ - b(b

romote all electronic resources and remote access to information/materials. Adequately train staff to teach/advertise (in-house) all technology

offered + eResources. b‘_j d\u’{ d o LXK, SLM Jwem 2

Director/Board will discuss with Harrison School to develop a branch library in school - dependent upon completion of Thatcher Meadows subdivision
OR install 1 remote site materials drops equidistant from library in NW/SE business environment.

\/' Explore author book signings/author events, with partnership of Friends - offer YA and adult programs - going into schools and on-site.

CCS will be offering wireless access to Workflows in near future. Tablets use for Workflows by staff — checkouts and assisting patrons.

1’)&5 Pxen avanlaﬂt - w2 do hﬁg wWao. Af QLQ)Q M O\W‘OMCb?OKS '{:m 6‘%4 p@*ﬂo@.
6 Wblo e s»&iﬁ&—- Ao te heed 3




ié___ Cbﬂ'l"'w"zs .
(Goal #1, YPS ) Customer Service - go from good to great to excellent! Create a ‘yes’ campaign, more roving around the Dept., greeting everyone.
Also improve internal employee relations - treat everyone with respect - encourage team building and idea-sharing.

Public and Employee Relations Zok} - Ai ,u -lr work mjk' w'b l cm]-la—&dm - Cal«;"w[ e 'ilf‘ohlol‘@

Goal 7: Do an organizational culture su and provide results to employees. Ljsﬁenants on website; interﬂali'ﬁl job descriptions and
all internal policies and procedures.%rztaﬂ L‘ ’

Goal 8:Develop a marketing campaign to get our service message out to the public with better saturation. -~ sk, u\”-A %V‘fﬁ “'}Eﬁ sw{

_ = 57 dogeh sk 9
Actions: . o1 6‘4“‘5 T0 WB{Z(_, <
Do a major patron survey using Preface, Survey Monkey, other? to determine direction in collections, technology, budget, programming, etc. Keep
‘9 refining smaller patron survéys on demand and at point of contact, during/after programs, at random in library - using surveys delivered by different

formats. DA Qﬂ"\‘“"g"‘ = L,ﬁg; %{vﬁ% dm ~ b-»-%’ hb/nb Lars 5{) it
Wil 228

22 How can we merchandise/sell the collection - resources better?

-
-

Network and cooperate/partner with various local organizations and businesses ¢ seek to ‘sell’ pro\"_ tional space in Preface - enough to print
newsletter for free or make a profit (proceeds funneled into programs or into hiring istant?) = Ao let -fo o~

——

2
Q;/ Explore coffee shop/business collaboration or coffee shop with Friends. (seg Physical Facilities)

done wilh 4+ CNR aﬁ gﬁ@
R Manager improves ar}d updfg website; new logo (branding). Wo iH all Depts. For improving website — access. (done FY203/14)

cah Mmar GNxaD av\?ﬂ P S —
Explore possibilities of advertising in other Yenues and use oftechnology (e.g. use of LCD picture frames hung in library/businesses, billboards, bali
2‘7- diamond fences, Peterson Park, etc.) Sponsor various outings - drive-in movie, Chamber Golf outing, Scavenger Hunt, Library golf- show the value of

! a library presence?
Zephewn ( Bar

How can we bridge gap of understandjng between viabiljty/use.gf Wikipedia/Google vs. authoritative electronic'fesourt s/databases (choose a
ility/use.gf 5

terminology and stick with it)? T e <till a problem’ = . .
3 Qlt(_'\\‘&hlc /:bmb zand-
Develop ideas and opportunities to increase the number of cardholders through online registration coupled with legally valid electronic signatures.

Explore the possibilities of establishing ajibrary foundation to encourage monetary support of a new facility. ,_.‘2% %JB
H; > N 0 o
s
N tor d5 Yo ehancd l.bewaJ\ \ ) %\;P@A “,M@‘/‘
oG ¢




\/éontinue to promote all electronic resources and remote access to information/materiais.
‘/('Goal #3 YPS Community Outreach - create a campaign, working with city, adult dept., }fljtl outregch (what type of campaign?) emphasize library as
safe place/recognize dlverS|ty) ok 5&?@,\,4‘ 1,Dros @0{1.,\_ NS - has wok —%qyg}as 1. = how FT

Goal 9: Use and refine traditional methods of marketing while simultaneously exploring new technologies (eg. LED signage,
mobile/wireless tech, new social networking applications and other new developments.
9app ° woc hatt dene | Lok 2. — aval 4 P"L“[“

‘/B-fold Annual Report continuation - Executive Director and Public Relations Manager work together to produce 3-fold annual summary.
Wnproved Web presence, especially for mobile devices and use of video, social networking technologies.

Use of LCD/picture frames + LCD scr ns for PR ( placement of LCD screens). Produce short library material related ‘bookmercials’ using staff and

patrons. %oz (oeq) B~ need o ei\@@\n

\ﬁ/lalntaln The Preface newsletter with current distribution schedule - |nclude businesses at least 1 time per year.

2 Explore alternative to mailed newsletter - email, social networking distribution sites such as Constant Contact, Bookpages, etc.
, - YPS and Adult Services will establish/update/maintain a library presence on the most used social networking sites plus evaluaie their use on a

quarterly basis.

Staff/Training

Goal 8: Based on premise that “Staff is the library’s greatest asset” continue to cross train staff. In terms of succession planning - try to
promote from within when possible. bE?(pand tuition reimbursement, keep hiring qualified people, realign staff/keep updating job
descriptions, make sure one has ‘useful’ Final Fridays and other training. ;Bévelop core competencies program tied to new annual
performance evaluation that is also tied to pay-for-performance. {Afso keep looking to improve benefits — e forPT e es. Possible
changes in duties as technology influences the way staff do/will do their jobs. Budget more for training/CE/workshop participation and to

develop a method of staff retention and succession ,
o-* AF@)U‘“Q P~

Actions: has. hég"\m!\vA _:)\ do — gl .?

Develop a program of cross-training between departments to assist in better coverage and job advancement. Develop and implement a core essential
uties plan including training for all staff in new examples of technology/mobile devices. (high priority) Start a PC/Technology core essentials program
-_with checklist/ pay-for-performance initiatives + evaluation with incentives for CE/Final Fridays - inclusive of total knowledge package for job.

Ig_evelop content/links for more self-help and tutorials, possibly web-based. — head _.[p Ja
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Develop a succession plan that promotes from within/rewards when possible along with tuition reimbursement rewards

\/Keep training staff in evaluation review process - make sure it is on-going, at least 2-3 times during year, progressing toward individual goals. Develop
staff technology/training check-list (essential skills) for each machine - have them cross off when successfully mastered + regular updates.

‘/T rain all staff in “the art of the hand-off” - effectively handing-off a customer to another, more knowledge-specific staff member (have this part of core
essential skills). Make sure that we still have specialists in YPS, Children’s, Adult and Genealogy/Local history - don’t just hire generalists.

(Goal #2 YPS) training for technology, databases/electronic resources, website access, print resources and core competencies along with customer
service working in cooperation with Adult Services - formal training) — M oD j:g A %_

Explore the use of paid/unpaid interns for various projects/scenarios. W G L‘sb B
Technology do «e peed 60:.rci mlwotb Pa[i 2

Goal 9: In-house and remote, not only patrons using equipment, software, mobile devices and social networking sites but staff using
same; includes staff CE training. Technology influences budget and affects collections, policies/procedures and staff/ergonomics

Goal 10: Consortium Participation — continue to be part of CCS. Explore further consortium avenues. Advantages in resource sharing,
ILL, reciprocal borrowing, technology. Influences budget, staff, technology and collections.

Goal 11: Staff constantly evaluates consumer technological trends to see how they will affect library services/collectionsfaccess. Also
13 evaluate connectivity, capacity vs. use, open-source software, security and new hardware developments. Involve patrons in

evaluations/suggestions (patron input)

Actions: chers -iv Pjr’ Qk,j\* etguﬁk} cx).é)cr'fl;ﬂ& Ao we need 2

Investigate purchasing a media lab/MAC lab for animation, etc.

Investigate feasibility and economics into RFID technology for materials security ﬁnd PR/promotions as well as total integration of collection for
self-check (full range of what RFID can do) RolT1-2614 — dvb hend ¥,

Vﬁ{volve patrons in evaluations and suggestions (new forms) regarding new technology inclusion, new software.

V(fompi[e “core essentials/core competencies” list for staff and implement

reb, Need Lo do moe.

l/)btain digital resources from muitiple sources, work with multiple vendors - possibly forming direct alliances. P

bk we Need 4o lhltélr;fv; CLLEES ﬁ‘m@é TLS.



i&eep offering diverse range of classes for staff and patrons on technoiogy use

L\)-L"\GW. No) = cavaﬂ
CCS will be offering wireless access to Workflows in near future. Explore the possibitity of using netbooks to offer staff help/circulation though out
library? (Some staff don’t want this because we have a Questions desk - staffing might be an issue?)

m_better (check out/de-sensitize ALL materials) (note: we need to improve ILS or have CCS implement

i

Improving/upgrading self-check units to_p
special programming for us OR move

éﬁ“‘l° Uinkd 1O
Even though"Open Source rograms are lnexpenswe top se - schools use proprietary software so we should stay with what they use for now -
mandi

community is open-source.

Goal 12: Develop a technology plan that has a replacement schedule for hew hardware/software purchases as well as discussing security,
bandwidth regulation and future staff needs.

Actions:

Upgrade workstations/services/routers - # and frequency per year (should all workstations be upgraded to most current software? Should the
library be moving toward Open Source software? What about patron accessible workstations - how does this impact patron use AND our

PC cf ?
classes?) ' /,)04 nemaf,-fi

oved to Comcast Cable (FY2012/13); seek to move to fiber lines if possible. Explore alternate packet-shaping and other routes to permit improved
bandwidth access.

' ok | ned
Develop a technology plan that includes workstation/server upgrade calendar. - Q\!% 'Rﬁmsﬁftodﬁ"" Q e 20]6 a%rgat-
J 1<

Develop a technology trouble-shooting guide {(and keep it current) for staff.

Keep exploring staff ergonomics for public/staff workstations, use of mobile technology — new furniture, new ways to utilize staff - update equipment
first by asking staff about their needs. o

Expand role of self-check machines to eliminate circulation redundancy QFID -+ 6‘-*3‘0 h‘“’%

Work with Administration to make sure the digitization of board records and other materlals is properly/legally digitized in a sequential manner (durable
copy). Must be done with approval from IL State Archives. J bc)'m

2,? Be aware of all changes/trends in technology effecting libraries and be ready to act upon those changes readily within budgetary limitations
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1) No library has chosen RFID specifically because of the ‘wand’ inventory module or
because of the proprietary software (like Libsoft, etc) is robust and can assist in providing
patrons with added value/services like book selection, surveys, etc. Most libraries want
accuracy and speed in checking things out and, for the AMH, accuracy and speed in
checking things in and doing a pre-sort - that saves time in shelving. There is also the
realization that libraries have diminishing extant collections — more and more of the
collections are digital. Additionally, due to the variation of sizes in books and other
materials, the automated tagging station (mk Solutions) seems to work with limited
success because of the varied sizes of materials/book jackets, etc.

Tech Logic equipment seems to have some advantages:

1) they have an AMH that accepts multiple items returned (does this really work?)

2) they have 3-4 different kiosk/desktop and screen units for check-in rather than just 1-2
units.

3) they have a robust interface with the ILS that could be used to showcase MPLD’s
newsletter; ask visitors to take a survey and provide book recommendations as well as
give statistics and control various AMH, RFID functions.

4) they have a wireless inventory wand that, theoretically connects ‘live’ to the ILS
making inventory and other collection ID tasks easier — but how well does it work?

5) they have a fire suppression system that can be built in to the AMH (expensive!)

Many of the RFID systems in area libraries are composites of 2 systems; the most
common being Biblioteca and Lyngsoe. Initially, I wanted only one vendor for all so
that, in the case of service/parts needs, we’d only have to call one number — consult one
entity. But there may be value in choosing one AMH company and one RFID company.

Interestingly enough, I contacted the Arapahoe Public Library (CO) to ask about their
Tech Logic system and got some interesting information about the wands, etc. but they
never said that they had just installed new Lyngsoe AMH sorters (just verified with
Lyngsoe 4/26).

Park Ridge is doing an RFP now and is considering the same 3 vendors, wanting to go
with an all-in-one solution. Bibliotheca with their Flex AMH seems to be leading the
way, with mkSolutions in a close 2nd and Tech Logic (because of price) in 3" place. In
talking with mk Solutions, they differ somewhat from their competitors toward
installation and are agreeable for more ‘customization’ — including offering wireless
inventory . Their AMH units don’t have rollers but are continuous belts (less moving
parts) and they could use our existing drop (checking in multiple items but putting them
into the exceptions bin rather than sorting (if stacked). Also, mk has an automated
tagging system that may work for us. They only have 2 types of self-check units (kiosk
and desktop) and their front end software doesn’t seem to offer as many variable
functions as Tech Logic or 3M.

Questions for us (at this point):



1) Why do we want RFID? What aspects of library service will it improve, speed up;
help us keep down/decrease costs in the future?

2) Would it work better to reschedule this project until later and go ahead with Polaris
and the carpeting project now? Or not do RFID, purchase new 3M magnetic security
gates and turn them on?

Who in the area has what vendors?:
Barrington: Lyngsoe and Biblioteca
Cary: Lyngsoe and Biblioteca
Algonquin: Biblioteca

Highland Park:

Park Ridge:

Fox Lake

My initial suggestion on purchase of an RFID solution is to go with Tech Logic. They are
the most expensive but they have a good diversity of circ stations that would fit our
needs, their wand connects wirelessly to the ILS, their AMH units accepts multiple items
and their software seems robust and can give stats + other valuable services for patrons. I
had difficulty contacting people in the company so I’m not sure how that bodes for future
services calls.

Mk Solutions was the most ‘open-minded’ in coming up with alternatives to fit our
circumstances but they also had limited choices in self-checks. Judging on willingness to
work together and response time, I think that they would offer very good service after the
sale. Software doesn’t seem to be as robust. Mk Solutions AMH is belt driven and fully
enclosed pretty silent operation (1500-2000 items per hr.)

Bibliotheca offers a good line of different self-checks and works with Lyngsoe but also
has its” own Flex system, which is brand new and untested. Internal software seems
robust.

Steps toward RFID —
I am not sure about time duration of steps or total project at this point. Switchover to
Polaris is scheduled to be completed by Spring 2018. After our RFID vendor is chosen,

here are my steps toward total RFID implementation:

1) Determine type of tag and placement on all new items. Inform all item jobbers of the
tags/placement and arrange pre-tagging at purchase for vendors that offer such service.



2) Start in-house tagging using existing staff; determine placement and type of tag used
for each media/format type. At same time, purchase tags to place on new items. These
tags may differ slightly from tags placed on retrospective items.

3) Chosen RFID vendor removes existing gates and installs new RFID gates.

4) Chosen vendor installs self-check stations (these stations will check out using
barcodes as well) so that staff/patrons get used to seeing/using them. We can also use our
existing self-checks, until fully switched over to RFID. Also, vendor installs RFID
charging/discharging pads at Circ Desk. Training on RFID for staff.

5) During this time, we will be switching over from Sirsi-Dynix to Polaris. We may
have to pay 2x for SIP2 licenses, but the switchover should be seamless.

6) Install the AMH system, train staff on use. Prepare flyer for patrons on RFID — how
to use return, etc.
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MEMO

TO: MPLD Board of Trustees

FROM: Jim Scholtz, Executive Director, MPLD

RE: RFID recommendation for MPLD - RFP

DATE: 5-10-2017

Some staff and board members have asked why we are considering RFID when we already have magnetic
strip theft detection. RFID offers several advantages not available with magnetic strip:

1) We need a new security gate anyway;

2) RFID offers superior inventory control, ability to find lost items, etc.;

3) We can take some items from back and put them on-shelf due to better security;

4) Staff and patrons can check out multiple items at one time, saving time;

5) The AMH units will auto check-in and auto-presort, saving time for shelving and eliminating some
pre-shelving tasks;

6) Almost ¥%’s of CCS libraries have RFID already — could replace a barcode in the future?

7) In the future, RFID could be used for programming other information onto the tag.

3 vendors responded to our RFP: Bibliotheca (3M) with their system and Lyngsoe, Tech-Logic, mk
Solutions. An RFP was sent to Envisionware with no response. Bradford Systems contacted me on 5/10
and I sent them the RFP and am waiting for a response. Lyngsoe (manufacturer of an AMH system only),
contacted me on 5/4, stating that they had seen the Bibliotheca response (of which they’d been included
in) but felt that their product had been misrepresented as a secondary, high-priced alternative. So they
were invited to submit a bid of their own (forthcoming?). Some math was involved in making all the
responses equal in terms of price vs. components:

Original price quotes:

Tech Logic $276,945 (maint. After 1 year $11,755 - $17,000)

Bibliotheca $197,420 (maint. After 1 year $3,128-$3,418 with Flex AMH; $9270 -$9,838 with Lyngsoe)
Mk Solutions $159,880 (maint. After 1 year $8,485 - $9140, bronze, silver, gold)

After math additions relative to needs (est.)

Tech Logic $260.500

Bibliotheca $258,000 with Lyngsoe; $197,000 with Flex
Mk Solutions $209,800

*all of these prices may change slightly relative to choices made in equipment specs/number purchased.



Price restructuring was for an AMH with 5 bin return (7 would be optimal), and 5 self-check units
(combination of kiosk and desktop). While Bibliotheca offers a low-cost solution with its newly
introduced Flex system, no library has purchased it/installed it yet (untested) and many libraries don’t like
Bibliotheca’s service response time. Tech Logic had some very interesting components and the only true,
multi-item return system but, it was the most expensive and some of the components did not perform in
the field as per sales talk. Libraries having the mk Solutions equipment seemed the most happy with the
system/performance and maintenance and the service/install team seemed willing to work with us
regarding our specific conformity needs relative to our building and design. Mk Solutions also has an
automated tagging stations that will basically make our in-house ‘item tagging’ time cut in half — ability
to tag 800-1000 items per hr. rather than the standard 250-300 items per hr. My first choice would be
the mk Solutions option. I believe that this choice will also enhance the patron’s experience at the
library, keep our materials more secure, give us better use statistics, provide staff with easier ways for
checkout, inventory control/weeding and finding lost/misplaced items.

If the board is receptive to this bid, we would enter into final price negotiations per equipment choices
immediately. We would contact materials’ vendors and inform them of our RFID label choices and have
them pre-label new items in the manner specified by mk Solutions. We would purchase tags from mk
Solutions and tag new items (not pre-tagged by vendor) in-house. We would start retro-tagging our
existing collection by using existing in-house labor, leasing the equipment and training staff.
Simultaneously, we would purchase and install new RFID security gates and start training on the
software. We can also purchase the new RFID self-check kiosks and connect them to our existing ILS
(Sirsi-Dynix) so patrons can start using them (although not in RFID mode). We would then connect them
to the new Polaris system once a switchover from CCS is complete. The existing self-check units would
be de-commissioned. Staff training on the RFID system would take place over this time in concert with
Polaris training. While I don’t have timelines on equipment installation, tagging, training, etc., I would
estimate all of these tasks to take 8-10 months; coinciding with Polaris install and training.

My second option would be to go with Bibliotheca, paired with their new Flex system. Barrington
and Cary PLs have this check-out/kiosk system but paired with the more expensive Lyngsoe
AMH.system. Bibliotheca might be more receptive to support if we were the first to install the Flex
system (there are no Flex system currently up in the U.S.). The Flex system supports multiple-item
returns (using an AMH de-shingling, slope ramp system) but the diagrams provided seemed to not use
space efficiently.

It should be noted that various board members made visits to some area libraries to see their RFID
systems in action and talk with staff. I talked extensively with all 3-4 vendors, called 38 libraries world-
wide, visited 7 area libraries and brought targeted questions to the vendors after reading their detailed
RFPs, so I feel that I’ve got a very good handle on the best, most cost-efficient manner to proceed and
recommend for this project.



My timeline for this project is as follows:

1) New security gates installed with gate counter (within next month)

2) RFID self check units (3-5) positioned in library with ‘out-of-order signs’ on them. We will still be
using our existing self-check units. This is so staff/patrons will get used to the position of the new self-
check units and we can connect them to the ILS to see if they work.

3) Connect new self-check units to Sirsi-Dynix; connect to Polaris after conversion

4) Start tagging existing collection using in-house staff and automated tagging station. Contact vendors,
letting them know type and placement of tags for pre-tagging at point-of-sale, when we can.

5) Order variety of tags and do in-house tagging of all incoming materials that are not pre-tagged.

6) Teach staff to use the RFID checkout software in conjunction with the ILS (Polaris) switchover

7) Install checkout station hardware/software — teach circulation staff how to use

8) Install the automated handling system (AMH) and teach staff how to use

These tasks will closely follow the Sirsi-Dynix to Polaris switchover (completion Spring 2018)

Date:
mkSolutions yes no abstain
Bibliotheca/Flex yes no abstain

Board Recommendation comments:

Staff comments:
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THE McHENRY PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES
McHENRY, ILLINOIS
ORDINANCE No. 2016/2017 -10

Calendar of Regular Meetings
For the Board of Library Trustees
For Fiscal Year 2017-2018

WHEREAS, the Public Library District Act, 75 ILCS 16/30-50 requires all public library
districts to specify the time, place and date that the Board of Library Trustees shall meet for
regular meetings each fiscal year;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Library Trustees of the McHenry
Public Library District, McHenry, lllinois, as follows:

Section 1:  Regular meetings of the Board of Library Trustees shall be held at the
McHenry Public Library, 809 North Front Street, McHenry, lllinois at 7 p.m. on the third
Tuesday of each month,

Section 2:  Regular meetings of the Board of Library Trustees shall be held on the
following dates: July 18, 2017; August 15, 2017; September 19, 2017; October 17, 2017,
November 14, 2017; December 19, 2017; January 16, 2018; February 20, 2018;

March 20, 2018; April 17, 2018; May 15, 2018 and June 19, 2018.

Passed by the Board of Library Trustees of the McHenry Public Library District, McHenry,
lllinois on the 16th day of May, 2017 by a vote of:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINING:
Kathy Beaderstadt, President
McHenry Public Library District
Board of Library Trustees

Attest:

Monica Leccese, Secretary
McHenry Public Library District
Board of Library Trustees



TO: Board of Library Trustees

FROM: James C. Scholtz

RE: Annual Review of Non-Resident Card Fee
DATE: May 9, 2017

At least once a year we are required to review the library’s fee for a non-resident card. State
statute requires that libraries cannot charge non-residents less than what the non-resident card fee
is calculated to be using the formula outlined below. There is, however, no law establishing a
maximum charge for a non-resident card. According to the state formula, the library’s minimum
non-resident card fee would be a bit more than $201.

(property tax income)/district population ~ $3,180,653.29/ 42,023 = $75.69
X 2.66
$201.34

The calculation divides our current tax extension by the current population of our service district.
The 2.66 figure represents the size of the average household in the McHenry (city) area according
to same figures from the 2010/2012 U.S. Census Finder2.

RECOMMENDATION: At the July 2012 board meeting, using this same formula, our fee
for a non-resident library card was set at $200, down from the previous $252 a year ago. Since
the 2010 Census figures are out, our population has increased substantially but our income has
remained the same. During 2016-2017, the economic situation for many people in our District
has improved significantly and we have some different policies and new card types:

in light of increasingly good economic picture and the fact that we don’t sell many
nonresident cards, (we have 2 nonresident cardholders + 18 NR (property owners living
outside District) and we have instituted an ‘enhanced library card’ (8 enhanced
cardholders), + we are adding some new electronic resources that will be very popular and
useable by these cardholders, I recommend that we keep the non-resident at $205, effective
July 1st, 2017 for FY2017-18.

Note that also as of August 1, 2014, we instituted $1.00 fees per item for non-pick-up of
ILLs/holds AND started the “Enhanced Services Library Card” for reciprocal borrowers. This
$1.00 non-pick-up fee has not seemed to deter holds by patrons. The Nonresident card (above)
pertains to just those individuals who do not live in a library district/city public library (unserved
areas). Also, on Sept. 1, 2016, we instituted new fine fees: 25¢ increases to 50¢ and 50¢ fines
increase to $1.00. As hoped, these fines/fee increases have not deterred people visiting the
library nor have we experience negative patron comments or decreased circulation.















maybe not so much for his wife, Kira,
or his children, 15-year-old Maya and
12-year-old Leo: i .

And for that, Peter second-guessed
himself often. :

Boys like Kevin Erdahl made the
guilt bearable.

B R T

: Evéi;ft;ody in Beartown kmew what
was riding on the junior semi-finals
match. Virtually nobody in town was

" even thinking of missing what would

promise to be a hockey game they’d
talk about for decades. It could be the
game of the century.

neeps-you-guessimg novels of exquisite
storytelling.- Undoubtedly, if yow're a
big Backman fan, you need this book,

‘because “Beartown” cannot be beat.

- Email book reviewer Terri Schli-
chenmever at bookwormsez@gmail.
com. S

LITERARY EVENTS

To have an event listed in this calendzr,
fill out the fafm at PlanitNorttwest com. For

o T

May 7, McHenry Public Library, 809 Front
St., McHenry. Celebrate Mother’s Day with
stories, songs and craft. All children and their
families are welcome. For kids ages 2-7 with
adult. Free. Information: 815-385-0036 or
plyps@mchenrylibrary.org.
CONTEMPORARY BOOK DISCUSSION
GROUP, 7t0 9 p.m. May 8, McHenry Public
Library, 809 Front St., McHenry. Read and

discuss “Isaac’s Storm” by Erik Larson, Copies

available at the checkout desk. For ages 18

and older. Free. Information: 815-385-0036 or

mpiref@mchenrylibrary.org.

CARY AREA BOOK CLUB MEETINS, 12:30
. May 10, St. Paul's Unitéd Churehre
ist; 48 t., Crystal Lake.
Salad lunch followed by a dramatic presenta-

v . KO00857C

tion by Lynn Rymarz of “Her Hamilton: As Told

By His Wife Eliza.” Cost: $20 members, $30
guests, Information: 815-404-4914. '
CARY AUTHOR CHARLIE DONLEA BOOK
PARTY, 7 to 8 p.m. May 10, Cary Area Public
Library, 1606 Three Oaks Road, Cary. Cary

MOTHER'S DAY STORYTIME, 10 to 1 am.

author Charlie Donlea will discuss his books
“Summit Lake" and the just-released “The
Girl Who Was Taken.” Copies of his books wil
be raffled, and refrashments served. Sale of
Dpoks and signing will follow. Registration
rgquired. Free. Information: 847-639-4210,
almamaj@caryarealibrary.info or www.
yyarealibrary.info.

ET LIT(ERARY), 7 to 8 p.m. May 11, Raue
Center for the Arts Café, 26 N. Williams

5t Crystal Lake. Every Second Thursday,
Williams Street Repertory hosts a reading

series based around monthly themes, Readers

inclyrde community members as well as WSR
actgrs and staff members. Free, Information:
8151356-9212, wsrep.org.

YOUNG ADULT BOOK BUZZ, 7 to 8:30 p.m.
May 11, Johnsburg Public Library, 3000 N.

dhnsburg Road, Johnsburg, Meet a Random
House marketing rep who will give the inside
5C00p on upcoming young adult books for.
summer and beyond. Attendees will receive
free book samplers, catalogs and a “Keep

Calm and Read On” tote bag. Goodies will be.

raffled off. Registration required. Free; Infor-
mation: 815-344-0077, hstewart@jchnsbur-
glibrary.org.or www.johnsburglibrary.org.

CLASSIC LITERATURE BOOK DISCUSSIO

GROUP, 7 to 8 p.m. May 15, McHenry Public
Library, 809 Front St.,, McHenry. Read and
discuss “Another Country” by James Baldwin.
Copies are available at the checkout desk,
For ages 18 and older. Free. information: 815-
850036 or mplref@mchenrylibrary.org.

STORIES FOR A SPRING EVENING, godh
May 15, Praireview EducationCariter, 2112
Behan Road, Crystai Lake. Celebrate spring
with McHenry County Conservation District
and the McHenry County Storytelling Guild
during an evening of tales and legends in a
scenic setting. The-outdoor show will move
indoors in case of rain. Register by May 15.
Cost: Free for county residents, $5 for nonreq
idents. Information: 815-479-5779 or www. |
mecdistrictorg.

PIZZA & PAGES TEEN BOOK GROUP, 3:30
to 4:30 p.m. May 18, limano's Pizza; 366 Ban
Drive, McHenry, For ages 12-18, The first 10
people to sign up will receive a free copy of

oy

- the book-to keep. May's title: “The Disrepu-

table History of Frankie Landau-Banks” by E.
Lockhart. Free. Information: 815-385-0036 or
mplyps@mchenrylibrary org, - -
PRING USED BOOK SALE, 9 a.m. to 5 p.m.
May 20, McHenry Public Library Warehouse,
809 N. Front St., McHenry. Browse thousands

of bargains, Proceeds go'to the Friends of
the Library to help fund library programs and
services. Special preview sale for Friends
members will be from 6 to 8 p.m. May 18.
For ali sales, there will be.a $10 fee to bring
in scannesenformation: 815-385-0036-
begmifister@mchenrylibrary.org.

RIENDS’ USED BOOX:SALE, noon to
4 p.m. May 21, McHenry Public Library
Warehouse, 809 Front St., McHenry. Come
browse thousands of bargains. Today is a $5/
bag sale. Proceeds go to the Friends of the
McHenry Public Library to help fund fibrary
programs and services. For all sales, there
will be a $10 fee to bring.in:scanniers. Free.
Information: 815-385-0036, bedminster@

~mehentylibrary.org, www.evanced.mchenryli-

brary.org.

" “BUILD A BETTER WORLD" SUMMER
" READING PROGRAM, starting June ],
“McHenry Public Library, 809 Front St.,

McHenry. “Build-a Better World!” is the

‘theme, open to all ages. Stop by the Ques-

tions.Desk starting June 1.to pickup your

.\ materials and start reading: Prizes offered

in each age group. Final date to turn in book
Mas is July 31 Free, Information: mplyps@

“mehenrylibrary.org.




























